
 

B   O   S   T   O   N 
B O R O U G H  C O U N C I L  

 
Chief Executive 

Phil Drury 
MCIAT, ACIOB 

 
Municipal Buildings 
Boston 
Lincolnshire   PE21 8QR 
Tel: 01205 314200 
Fax: 01205 364604 
DX: 26823 - BOSTON 
 

 

 

18 September 2017 
 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING OF THE REGULATORY & APPEALS COMMITTEE 

 
Dear Councillor 
 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Regulatory & Appeals Committee on 
Tuesday, 26th September, 2017 at 2.00 pm 

in the Committee Room, Municipal Buildings, West Street, Boston, PE21 8QR 

 
PHIL DRURY 
Chief Executive 
 
Membership: 
 
Chairman: Councillor Colin Brotherton 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Paul Gleeson 
Councillors: Richard Austin, David Brown, Maureen Dennis, James Edwards, 

Ben Evans, Stephen Raven, Jonathan Noble, Judith Skinner, 
Yvonne Stevens and Stephen Woodliffe 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
PART I – PRELIMINARIES 
 

A   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 To sign and confirm the minutes of the last meeting, held on 13th June 2017. 
 

B   APOLOGIES  
 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

C   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 To receive declarations of interests in respect of any item on the agenda. 
 

D   PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 

 To answer any written questions received from members of the public no later than 
5 p.m. two clear working days prior to the meeting. 
 
 

PART II - AGENDA ITEMS 
 

1   SAFEGUARDING TRAINING (Pages 5 - 18) 
 

 (A report by Fiona White, Principal Licensing and Land Charges Officer) 
 

2   EQUALITY ACT 2010 - WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE HACKNEY CARRIAGES 
AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES (Pages 19 - 36) 
 

 (A report by Fiona White, Principal Licensing and Land Charges Officer) 
 

 
 

THIS MEETING WILL BE RECORDED (SOUND ONLY) 
 
 
Notes: 
 
The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is Janette Collier, 
Senior Democratic Services Officer, Municipal Buildings, Boston, Telephone: 01205 
314227 e-mail: janette.collier@boston.gov.uk  
 
Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify Janette Collier, 
Senior Democratic Services Officer as soon as possible. 
 
Alternative Versions 
Should you wish to have the agenda or report in an alternative format such as larger text, 
Braille or a specific language, please contact Democratic Services on direct dial (01205) 
314226 
 
 

Emergency Procedures 
In the event of a fire alarm sounding all attendees are asked to leave the building 

via the nearest emergency exit and make their way to the Fire Assembly Point 
located in the car park at the rear of the Municipal Buildings. 

 



REGULATORY AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 
 

13 June 2017 

Present: Councillor Colin Brotherton (Chairman), Councillor Paul Gleeson (Vice-
Chairman), Councillors Richard Austin, Maureen Dennis, James Edwards, 
Jonathan Noble, Stephen Raven, Yvonne Stevens and Stephen Woodliffe 
 
In attendance -  
 
Officers –  
Principal Licensing and Land Charges Officer and Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
9   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20th September 2016 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
10   APOLOGIES 

 
There were apologies for absence from Councillors David Brown and Judith Skinner. 
 
11   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 
Members had no interests to declare. 
 
12   EQUALITY ACT 2010 - WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE HACKNEY 

CARRIAGES AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES 
 

The Principal Licensing and Land Charges Officer presented a report regarding 
provisions of the Equality Act 2010 in respect of wheelchair accessible hackney 
carriages and private hire vehicles, which commenced on 6 April 2017.   
 
The provisions allowed a licensing authority to create a list of “designated vehicles” 
capable of carrying passengers in wheelchairs and then require drivers of those vehicles 
to provide mobility assistance.  It was an offence for a licensed driver of a designated 
vehicle, unless granted a medical exemption, to fail to comply with the duty to pro
[...]
ters within the remit of the Regulatory and Appeals 
Committee. 
 
The Principal Licensing and Land Charges Officer offered to give more detail regarding 
those suspended or revoked, but it would necessitate moving into private session, as 
the information was confidential.   
 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

IT WAS RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A) (iv) of the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information)(Variation) 
Order 2006, the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A of the Order. 

 
The Principal Licensing and Land Charges Officer gave an overview of decisions taken 
by the Regulatory and Appeals Sub-Committee since August 2016 with respect to 
hackney carriage and private hire vehicle licences.  One decision had been to take no 

Page 3



Licensing-Regulatory and Appeals Committee 
13 June 2017 
 

further action, one licence had been suspended pending safeguarding training and 
several others had been revoked for various reasons.  A press release was to be issued 
about these decisions with brief grounds of the reasons in order to send out a message 
to the drivers and to assure the public.   
 
 

The Meeting ended at 2.52 pm 
 

Page 4



 

 

 

 

 

REPORT TO: REGULATORY & APPEALS COMMITTEE 

DATE: 26 SEPTEMBER 2017 

SUBJECT: SAFEGUARDING TRAINING 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR FINANCE 

REPORT AUTHOR: PRINCIPAL LICENSING & LAND CHARGES 
OFFICER 

EXEMPT REPORT? NO 

 

 

SUMMARY 
 
On the 28 June 2016 the committee adopted a revised Application Policy and 
Relevance of Convictions Guidelines in relation to Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Vehicle Drivers and Private Hire Operators. 
 
The revised policy included a requirement that applicants complete the 
Licensing Authority’s Safeguarding Awareness Training (new applicants and 
existing applicants prior to their next renewal). 
 
Initially existing drivers were being required to undertake the training at the 
time their licence renewal was due.   
 
However, in consultation with the Solicitor to the Council, following 2 cases of 
child safeguarding issues in Boston which lead to the revocation of the 
drivers’ licences,  it was considered necessary to meet the councils 
safeguarding obligations, that the training to be undertaken without further 
delay. 
 
Drivers were written to advising of the requirement to undertake the training 
by 31 August 2017. Drivers were also advised that a recommendation would 
be made to Regulatory & Appeals Committee that the licences of drivers who 
had failed to complete the training be suspended until this requirement was 
met. 
 
At the time this report was published, 33 licensed drivers had failed to submit 
certificates to evidence that the training had been satisfactorily completed. 
 
It is recommended that the committee supports the intention of officers to use 
delegated authority to suspend the licences of those drivers who have not 
submitted training certificates.   
 

B   O   S   T   O   N 
  B O R O U G H  C O U N C I L  

 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. The committee supports the intention that the licences of those drivers 
who have not submitted certificates to evidence the mandatory 
safeguarding training has been completed be suspended using 
authority delegated to officers in Part 3(a) of the Council’s Constitution. 
 

 

 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
To ensure that all drivers who hold valid licences have undergone the 
necessary safeguarding training as detailed in the Application Policy.  This is 
to support the council’s obligation to safeguard children and vulnerable adults. 
 
 

 

 
ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED 
 

1. The committee resolves that the licences of drivers who have not 
completed the safeguarding training shall not be suspended.  Officers 
do not recommend this alternative as it would not support the council’s 
obligation to safeguard children and vulnerable adults 
 

2. The committee resolves that the drivers who have failed to undertake 
the safeguarding training are referred to a Regulatory & Appeals Sub-
Committee for their case to be considered.  As certificates are being 
received daily and as referring all cases to a sub-committee would 
delay the process of suspending licences, officers do not recommend 
this alternative.  

 
 

 
REPORT 
 
1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The committee will be aware that despite the statutory requirements 

around safeguarding there have been failings of various bodies, 
including the taxi licensing authority in Rotherham, with respect to child 
and vulnerable adult safeguarding.  Nationally this has lead to 
Licensing Authorities recognising a need to review their licensing 
policies and procedures to ensure they are fit for purpose.  In 
Lincolnshire, licensing authorities worked in partnership with other 
agencies to undertake necessary reviews and implement any 
appropriate additional safeguards identified.  One of the safeguarding 
needs identified was for all hackney carriage and private hire vehicle 

Page 6



drivers to undertake safeguarding training.  An online training package 
was developed by the Lincolnshire Safeguarding Children Board 
(LSCB) and it was agreed that this training would be rolled out to all 
licensed drivers across the county. 

 
1.2 On 28 June 2016 the committee adopted a revised Application Policy 

and Relevance of Convictions Guidelines in relation to Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Drivers and Private Hire Operators. 
This included a requirement for all drivers to undertake the 
safeguarding training to be provided by the LSCB, once available.  

 
1.3 Initially existing drivers were being required to undertake the training at 

the time of their licence renewal.  As driver renewals are every 3 years, 
it would take this period of time before all drivers had undertaken the 
requisite safeguarding training.  However, following 2 child 
safeguarding cases in Boston, one in April 2017 and one in May 2017, 
both involving licensed drivers, whose licences were subsequently 
revoked, the requirement for drivers to complete safeguarding training 
at the time of their next licence renewal was reconsidered.  In 
consultation with the Solicitor to the Council, it was agreed it was 
necessary, to meet the council’s safeguarding obligations, that the 
training be undertaken by all drivers without further delay. 

 
1.4 In June 2017 all licensed drivers who had not previously completed the 

training were written to and advised of the requirement to complete the 
mandatory training and submit the required certificates by 31 August 
2017.  A copy of that letter is attached at Appendix A.  A letter was also 
sent to all operators advising them of the training requirement. 

 
1.5 Shortly before the 31 August 2017 deadline, there were approximately 

100 drivers who had not submitted their certificates to evidence that the 
training had been completed.  A reminder letter was sent to these 
drivers.  This letter also advised drivers that a recommendation would 
be made to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee that the licences of 
drivers who had failed to complete the mandatory training be 
suspended until the requirement was met. A copy of this letter is 
attached at Appendix B.  

 
1.6 On 7 September 2017 there was still nearly 50 drivers who had failed 

complete the training and submit their certificates.  A final warning 
letter was sent to these drivers.  A copy of that letter is attached at 
Appendix C. 

 
1.7 At the time this report was published, 33 licensed drivers had failed to 

submit certificates to evidence that the training had been satisfactorily 
completed. 

 
 
 
 

Page 7



2.  THE NEXT STEPS 
 
2.1 Under the provisions of Section 61(1) of the Local Government 

(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 a council may suspend or revoke 
the licence of a driver of a hackney carriage and/or private hire vehicle 
on any of the following grounds: 

 
a) That he/she has since the grant of the licence- 

 
i. Been convicted of an offence involving dishonesty, 

indecency or violence; 
ii. Been convicted of an offence under or has failed to 

comply with the provisions of taxi licensing legislation 
 

b) Any other reasonable cause. 
 

2.2 In Part 3a of the Constitution there is an officer delegation to the 
Solicitor to the Council to suspend Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Vehicle Driver Licences.  The Solicitor to the Council has further 
delegated this authority to the Principal Licensing & Land Charges 
Officer.   

 
2.3 Whilst drivers are regularly referred to the Regulatory & Appeals Sub-

Committee for consideration of their case, there are cases where it 
would be more appropriate to deal with the matter using authority 
delegated to officers.  It is suggested that this scenario is a case where 
it would be more appropriate for consideration of drivers’ licences to be 
dealt with under delegated authority.  This is would be appropriate for 
the following reasons: 

 

 The number of cases to be considered; 

 All cases are similar; 

 Drivers have been given the opportunity to put forward any 
grounds to be considered prior to their licence being suspended; 

 Drivers have been made aware that if they have not completed 
the training then suspension of their licence will be considered. 

 It is likely that certificates will continue to be received thus the 
drivers whose licences would be subject to suspension is 
changing daily; 

 It is necessary that action taken to suspend licences is 
implemented without delay and suspension notices are sent out 
simultaneously so that one driver is not 
advantaged/disadvantaged over another; and 

 These suspensions would not take effect until after the 21 day 
appeal period or if appealed until after the appeal is disposed of.  
Providing the training was undertaken during the appeal period, 
no driver would be disadvantaged by a licence suspension. 

 
2.4 The committee is requested to consider this report and resolve to 

agree the following recommendation. 

Page 8



 
The committee supports the intention that the licences of those drivers 
who have not submitted certificates to evidence that the mandatory 
safeguarding training has been completed be suspended using 
authority delegated to officers in Part 3(a) of the Council’s Constitution. 
 

2.5 Drivers’ licences would be re-instated upon receipt of their certificates. 
 
CONCLUSION 
 
It is a policy requirement for drivers to undertake safeguarding training.  In 
light of safeguarding issues arising in Boston, the initial requirement that the 
training be undertaken at the time of licence renewal has been reviewed.  The 
revised view, to meet the council’s safeguarding obligation, is it is necessary 
for all drivers to undertake the safeguarding training without further delay. 
 
A number of drivers have failed to carry out the training and therefore officers 
are of the view it would it appropriate that the licences of these drivers be 
suspended, on the any other reasonable cause grounds.  The any other 
reasonable cause grounds being that the drivers have failed, having been 
given reasonable notice, to carry out the training required to meet the councils 
safeguarding responsibilities. 
 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
The cost for stationery and postage for issuing suspension notices is 
estimated at a maximum of £30. This will be met from existing budgets. 
 

 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
Boston Borough Council has a legal duty to ensure that all of its ‘functions are 
discharged having regard to the need to safeguard and promote the welfare of 
Children’ and that ‘any services provided by another person pursuant to 
arrangements made by the person or body in the discharge of their functio
[...]
ty Act 2010, in respect of wheelchair accessible 
hackney carriages and private hire vehicles, commenced on 6 April 2017.  
The provisions allow a licensing authority to create a list of “designated 
vehicles” which are capable of carrying passengers in wheelchairs (section 
167) and then require drivers of those vehicles to provide mobility assistance 
(section 165). 
 
On 13 June 2017 the committee resolved to introduce a list of wheelchair 
accessible vehicles; approved draft amendments to the specification for 
wheelchair accessible vehicles; and adopted a procedure for applying driver 
exemptions from carrying a passenger in a wheelchair.  
 
The committee also delegated a number of tasks to the Principal Licensing 
Officer, including: 
 

 Notifying proprietors of identified vehicles and advising them that 
the authority proposes to include their vehicle on the authority’s list 
of designated vehicles.   

 Consulting vehicle proprietors and other relevant parties on the 
amendments to the specification for wheelchair accessible vehicles. 

 
These tasks were undertaken. 
 
The committee is now requested to adopt the revised wheelchair accessible 
specification, with suggested amendments, and note that the outstanding 
tasks, delegated to the Principal Licensing & Land Charges Officer will be 
undertaken. 
 

B   O   S   T   O   N 
  B O R O U G H  C O U N C I L  

 

 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 2



 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 

1. The committee adopts the revised wheelchair accessible vehicle 
specification attached at Appendix B, to include the recommended 
amendment outlined at paragraph 2.3 of this report. 

 
2. The committee notes that the Principal Licensing & Land Charges 

Officer will carry out the outstanding previously delegated tasks listed 
at paragraph 3.1 of this report.  
 

 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The revised specification introduces additional requirements for wheelchair 
accessible vehicles that will improve the safety and comfort f
[...]
eelchair Users to 
Taxis and Private Hire Vehicles 
– Statutory Guidance. 

Licensing Office 

 
 

CHRONOLOGICAL HISTORY OF THIS REPORT 
 

 
 A report on this item was considered by Regulatory & Appeals Committee on 
13 June 2017.  
 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

REPORT TO: REGULATORY & APPEALS COMMITTEE 

DATE: 13 JUNE 2017 

SUBJECT: EQUALITY ACT 2010 – WHEELCHAIR 
ACCESSIBLE HACKNEY CARRIAGES AND 
PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR FINANCE 

REPORT AUTHOR: PRINCIPAL LICENSING & LAND CHARGES 
OFFICER 

EXEMPT REPORT? NO 

 

 

SUMMARY 
 
Provisions of the Equality Act 2010, in respect of wheelchair accessible 
hackney carriages and private hire vehicles, commenced on 6 April 2017.  
The provisions allow a licensing authority to create a list of “designated 
vehicles” which are capable of carrying passengers in wheelchairs (section 
167) and then require drivers of those vehicles to provide mobility assistance 
(section 165). 
 
It is an offence for a licensed driver of a designated vehicle, unless they have 
been granted a medical exemption, to fail to comply with the duty to provide 
mobility assistance. 
 
By creating a list of designated vehicles the council will be able to publish and 
make clear to the public, vehicle operators and drivers, the licensed vehicles 
capable of carrying a passenger in a wheelchair and the assistance the 
drivers of those vehicles will be required to provide. 
 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. That under the Equality Act 2010 the committee approves the 
introduction of a list of designated wheelchair accessible vehicles 
licensed by the council.   

 
2. The committee considers the draft amendments to the specification for 

wheelchair accessible vehicles and makes any appropriate 
amendments to the draft prior to it being issued to the licensed trade 
and other interested parties for consultation. 

B   O   S   T   O   N 
  B O R O U G H  C O U N C I L  

 

 


Minutes of the meeting


REGULATORY & APPEALS COMMITTEE 
 

26 September 2017 

Present: Councillor Colin Brotherton (Chairman), Councillor Paul Gleeson (Vice-
Chairman), Councillors Richard Austin, Stephen Raven, Jonathan Noble, 
Yvonne Stevens and Stephen Woodliffe 
 
Officers –  
Principal Licensing and Land Charges Officer and Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
14   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13th June 2017 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
15   APOLOGIES 

 
There were apologies for absence from Councillors David Brown, Maureen Dennis, 
James Edwards, Felicity Ransome and Judith Skinner.   
 
16   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 
No declarations of interests were made. 
 
17   SAFEGUARDING TRAINING 

 
The Principal Licensing and Land Charges Officer presented a report, which sought the 
Committee’s support for the intention to suspend the licences of those drivers who had 
not submitted certificates to evidence the mandatory safeguarding training had been 
completed, using authority delegated to officers in Part 3(a) of the Council’s Constitution. 
 
On 28 June 2016, the Committee had adopted a revised Application Policy and 
Relevance of Convictions Guidelines in relation to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Vehicle Drivers and Private Hire Operators. 
 
The revised policy included a requirement that applicants completed the Licensing 
Authority’s Safeguarding Awareness Training.  Initially, existing drivers were required to 
undertake the training at the time their licence renewal was due.  However, in 
consultation with the Solicitor to the Council, following two cases of child safeguarding 
issues in Boston which led to the revocation of the drivers’ licences, it was considered 
necessary to meet the Council’s safeguarding obligations, that the training to be 
undertaken without further delay. 
 
Drivers were advised in writing of the requirement to undertake the training by 31 August 
2017 and that a recommendation would be made to the Regulatory & Appeals 
Committee that the licences of drivers who had failed to complete the training be 
suspended until this requirement was met. 
 
At the time the report was published, 33 licensed drivers had failed to submit certificates 
to evidence that the training had been satisfactorily completed.  That number was now 
30.  There was also an additional four licences that were already suspended, mainly on 
medical grounds, and these too would also have to complete the safeguarding training 



Regulatory & Appeals Committee 
26 September 2017 
 

but as their licences were currently suspended, they could not be suspended for a 
second time. 
 
The licences could be suspended under the provisions of Section 61(1) of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 using the grounds of “any other 
reasonable cause”.  In Part 3a of the Constitution there was an officer delegation to the 
Solicitor to the Council to suspend Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Driver 
Licences.  The Solicitor to the Council had further delegated this authority to the 
Principal Licensing & Land Charges Officer.   
 
Whilst drivers were regularly referred to the Regulatory & Appeals Sub-Committee for 
consideration of their case, there were cases where it would be more appropriate to deal 
with the matter using authority delegated to officers and it was suggested that this was 
one of those cases for several reasons, including the number and similarity of cases, 
and also that the drivers had been given the opportunity to put forward any grounds to 
be considered prior to their licence being suspended and had been made aware that if 
they have not completed the training then suspension of their licence would be 
considered. 
 
These suspensions would not take effect until after the 21 day appeal period or, if 
appealed, until after the appeal was disposed of.  Providing the training was undertaken 
during the appeal period, no driver would be disadvantaged by a licence suspension. 
 
It was recommended that the Committee supported the intention of officers to use 
delegated authority to suspend the licences of those drivers who had not submitted 
training certificates.   
 
Members raised various questions.  In response, it was explained that the training was 
free of charge and involved two online courses; one being of approximately 5 minutes 
duration with no test; the other approximately one hour with a test.  Drivers were advised 
to take advantage of the assistance on offer at the library if they were not IT-literate; 
once logged on, it was simple to proceed through the course.  All drivers had completed 
a comprehension test and there were none who could not read or write; however, had 
there been any who could not do so, officers would have happily assisted by going 
through the training verbally. 
 
Drivers who had said they were no longer driving had been advised to return their 
badges; if they did not do so their licences could be suspended.  Drivers worked closely 
together and news spread quickly amongst them, so it was difficult to say why some had 
not completed the training.  It could be the case that some drivers had changed address 
and simply not received the letters, though it was a requirement of the licence to advise 
the Council of a change of address.  However, some were difficult to engage with and 
some might simply not be reading the letters.  If the Committee was minded to delegate 
authority to officers to suspend the licences, officers would telephone the remaining 
drivers after the 21 day appeal period.   
 
In response to concern as to how suspensions could be policed, it was explained that 
larger companies could be contacted to advise them of the suspension of their drivers.  
Those who were independent and self-employed could be contacted individually to be 
requested to come in and hand over their badges; being asked to do so might prompt 
more to undertake the training.  Also, the County Council would be contacted about the 



Regulatory & Appeals Committee 
26 September 2017 

 

drivers who had school contracts; these contracts were lucrative and the risk of losing 
them might encourage more to undertake the training.   
 
The training did not involve criminal record checks; these were completed on renewal.  
Approximately 200-220 drivers had so far completed the training.  Badges were meant 
to be worn by the drivers, but were often hung from a vehicle’s internal mirror, which 
was acceptable as it allowed passengers to view the driver’s name and number.   
 
The first letter advising drivers of the training had been issued to all taxi companies over 
a period of time in June 2017.  Before sending the second letter on 23rd August, all 
companies were contacted and advised one or more of their drivers had not undertaken 
the training and more had undertaken it as a result.   
 
Details of the right of appeal were clearly set out in the suspension notice and contained 
within the guidance that all drivers had.  It was approximately £400 to appeal to the 
magistrate’s court.   
 
During debate, Members voiced agreement with the officer’s recommendations.  They 
recognised the Council’s duty of care to the public to ensure that drivers were safe, 
particularly in view of failings of various bodies, including the taxi licensing authority in 
Rotherham, with respect to child and vulnerable adult safeguarding.  Suspension could 
be reversed once a driver completed the training.   
 
One Member expressed the view that the letters to the drivers did not set out the 
situation in strong enough terms in the initial paragraph and that some could find the 
training difficult.  However, the other Members agreed the letters had been explicit and 
the Principal Licensing and Land Charges Officer advised the Committee that no drivers 
had reported any difficulty completing it and were well aware that the licensing team 
would help them. 
 
Members were advised that drivers had been advised about the obligation to undertake 
the training when it was first agreed.  As two licences had been revoked due to 
safeguarding incidents, the Council would be open to criticism if there was a further 
incident and these steps had not been taken.   
 
Drivers who continued to drive following suspension would lose their licences.  Drivers 
be prosecuted under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 or the 
Police and Town Clause of the 1847 Act.  There was a set period of time within which 
licences would not be reissued.   
 
The Principal Licensing and Land Charges Officer added that Members would be 
updated on progress with the matter by e-mail.   
 

RESOLVED: That the intention be supported that the licences of those drivers 
who have not submitted certificates to evidence the mandatory safeguarding 
training has been completed be suspended using authority delegated to officers 
in Part 3(a) of the Council’s Constitution. 



Regulatory & Appeals Committee 
26 September 2017 
 

 
18   EQUALITY ACT 2010 - WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE HACKNEY 

CARRIAGES AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES 
 

The Principal Licensing and Land Charges Officer presented a report, which asked the 
Committee to adopt a revised wheelchair accessible vehicle specification for hackney 
carriage and private hire vehicles. 
 
It was recommended that the revised specification, attached at Appendix B, be adopted 
with the inclusion of an amendment to specify a 3-point seat belt system and an 
additional condition for ramps to be indelibly marked with vehicle registration numbers.  
The Committee was also asked to note that the Principal Licensing and Land Charges 
Officer would carry out the outstanding previously delegated tasks listed at paragraph 
3.1 of the report.    
 
Provisions of the Equality Act 2010, in respect of wheelchair accessible hackney 
carriages and private hire vehicles, commenced on 6 April 2017.  The provisions 
allowed a licensing authority to create a list of “designated vehicles” which were capable 
of carrying passengers in wheelchairs (section 167) and then required drivers of those 
vehicles to provide mobility assistance (section 165). 
 
On 13 June 2017, the Committee had resolved to introduce a list of wheelchair 
accessible vehicles; approved draft amendments to the specification for wheelchair 
accessible vehicles; and adopted a procedure for applying driver exemptions from 
carrying a passenger in a wheelchair.  
 
The Committee also delegated a number of tasks to the Principal Licensing Officer, 
which had been undertaken, including: 
 

 Notifying proprietors of identified vehicles and advising them that the authority 
proposed to include their vehicle on the authority’s list of designated vehicles.   

 Consulting vehicle proprietors and other relevant parties on the amendments to the 
specification for wheelchair accessible vehicles. 

 
The Committee was now requested to adopt the revised wheelchair accessible 
specification, with suggested amendments, one being a result of consultation, and note 
that the outstanding tasks, delegated to the Principal Licensing and Land Charges 
Officer, would be undertaken. 
 
All of the borough’s vehicles had 3-point seat belts, but it was considered prudent to 
make this explicit in the policy.  If the Committee was minded to adopt it, it was 
recommended that the condition regarding securing passengers be amended to say a“3-
point seat belt system”.   
 
A further change, which would not be problematic and would be at no cost to the trade, 
was to add a condition to require ramps to be indelibly marked with the vehicle’s 
registration number to ensure that they could not be moved from one vehicle to another.  
In addition, the condition would state that they did not have grandfather rights.  It was 
noted that registration numbers rather than plate numbers should be used, as these 



Regulatory & Appeals Committee 
26 September 2017 

 

could change if a vehicle went from a being hackney carriage to a private hire licence or 
vice versa. 
 
Members asked various questions.  In response, the Principal Licensing and Land 
Charges Officer explained that the requirement to mark ramps was necessary because 
the Council’s policy stated that all Hackney Carriage vehicles of more than four 
passengers must be wheelchair accessible and if a vehicle did not have a ramp then it 
was not wheelchair accessible.  It would not cost proprietors anything.  They had to 
have a ramp for each vehicle and this would make it easier to administer if the ramps 
were marked.  It would be possible to use indelible ink.   
 
The Principal Licensing and Land Charges Officer confirmed that there could be an 
accident if the wrong ramp was used.  Ramps were often universal, but the way one 
attached to a vehicle was specific to that ramp.  The Council’s wheelchair was used to 
enable taxi drivers to demonstrate that they knew how to strap people in and ensure that 
the wheelchair fit into the vehicle.  
 
A Member commented that the strictest guidelines had to be applied for safety; the 
wheelchairs had to fit in and the public had to be protected and ramps had to be 
dedicated to that vehicle.   
 
The Principal Licensing and Land Charges Officer described the well-known system for 
anchoring wheelchairs and explained that the wheelchair and the person were secured 
separately from each other. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the revised wheelchair accessible vehicle specification attached at 

Appendix B be adopted with the recommended amendment, outlined at 
paragraph 2.3 of the report, that the requirement for securing an occupant in a 
wheelchair be amended to a 3-point seat belt system, and an additional 
condition to the effect that ramps be indelibly marked with the vehicle’s 
registration number with no grandfather rights. 

 
2. That it be noted that the Principal Licensing & Land Charges Officer will carry 

out the outstanding previously delegated tasks listed at paragraph 3.1 of the 
report. 

 
 

The Meeting ended at 2.50 pm 
 


